

ABSTRACT

PMAY(G) - Constitution of Task Force to provide land to the landless beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.116

Dated:20.09.2021 பிலவ, புரட்டாசி 4 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

- 1. From the Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, D.O. Letter No.J-11014/01/2016-RH, dated 09.04.2021.
- 2. From the DRD & PR, Letter Rc.No.14298/2019/RHS 2.1, dated 01.08.2021.

ORDER:

In the Government of India letter first read above, the Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, Government of India has stated that one of the reasons for the slow progress of the PMAY(G) scheme has been found to be the delay in provision of land to the landless beneficiaries. Though the PMAY(G) accords highest priority to the landless beneficiaries, still a lot of landless beneficiaries are yet to be provided with land. Therefore he has requested to constitute a Task Force comprising of Secretary (Revenue) and the Secretary dealing with PMAY-G with an objective to provide land to all the landless beneficiaries under PMAY-G within next two months. Accordingly, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj was requested to send proposals in this regard to Government.

2) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in letter second read above has stated that PMAY(G) is a flagship Programme of Government of India with a goal of "Housing for All by 2022". It is a time bound Programme. As per the provisions of the Scheme, it is the responsibility of the States to provide land to the landless beneficiaries under PMAY(G).

3) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to issue necessary orders to constitute a Task Force to

provide land to all landless beneficiaries under PMAY(G), as per the directions of Government of India with following officials:-

Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management Department	Chairman
Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Vice Chairman
Commissioner of Land Administration	Member
Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj	Member/ Convenor

4) The Government after careful examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and issue orders to constitute the Task Force to provide land to all landless beneficiaries under PMAY(G), as per the directions of Government of India with following officials:-

Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management Department	Chairman
Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Vice Chairman
Commissioner of Land Administration	Member
Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj	Member/ Convenor

5. This order issues with the concurrence of the Revenue and Disaster Management Department, vide its U.O.No.25879/LD1/2021-1, dated 19.08.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Dr.K.GOPAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Chennai-9.

The Commissionerate of Land Administration, Chepauk, Chennai-5.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

- All District Collectors/ Chairman, DRDAs (Except Chennai), (Through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15)
- All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies, (Through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15)
- The Accountant General, Chennai 18/35/6.

Copy to:

The Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, Government of India, New Delhi-110 001.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (RD), Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai – 9. Spare copy / Stock file.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

ECTION OFFICER.